quarters, for the Borough of Queens, and as a station house for the Seventy-eighth 
Police Precinct, which rooms, it appears, are under lease to the Jamaica Lodge, 
No. 546, F. and A. M., for a term of ten years from April 1, 1897, at an annual 
rental of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per annum; and 

Whereas, The trustees of said lodge, through its attorney, B. Frank' Woods, in 
a communication dated September 18, 1902, to the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, have expressed a willingness to surrender the premises and deliver tip the

[...]

Kemper, of the one-story frame building known as 
No. 690 Warren street, Borough of Brooklyn. for the storage of disinfectants by the 
Department of Health, for a term of one year from the date of occupation, with the 
orivilege of a renewal, at an annual rental of one hundred and forty-four dollars 

($144), payable quarterly, the owner to make all repairs to the outside of the build- 

ing; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be 
made, the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to, execute the same when

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of Rooms Nos. 69, 71, 73, 75, 77, 79 and 
81, in the Stewart Building, now occupied by the Sheriff of the County of New 
York, for a term of one year from May I. 1902, at an annual rental of nine thousand 
six hundred dollars ($9,600), and upon the same terms and conditions as contained 
in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent 
fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease 
be made. 

Which was unanimously adopted.

[...]

Peter Farrell for a vault privilege (see page 805): 

Whereas, The Board of Aldermen, at a meeting held July 15, 1902, adopted a 
resolution requesting the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to refund to the Rev-
erend Peter Farrell. agent of St. Joseph's Church, the sum of two hundred and 
eighty-eight dollars ($288), being amount paid for a vault privilege on premises in 
Bathgate avenue. Borough of The Bronx. leased to the Armory Board as tern 
porary quarters for the Second Battery N. G. N. Y.; and 

Whereas, It appears that the property in question is not used fer religious pur•

[...]

Respectfully, 
I. S..BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
the Interest on the City Debt, be drawn in favor of the American Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, for the sum of two hundred and twenty-five dol-
lars ($225), being the amount of fines for cruelty to animals imposed and collected 
in the Court of Special Sessions, First and Second Divisions, in the month of Sep-
tember, 1902, and payable to the said Society, pursuant to section 6, chapter 420 of 
the Laws of 1888.

[...]

SIR-Application has been made, as per statement herewith, for the refund of Cro-

ton water rents paid in error. 
The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity, the Receiver of Taxes, or the Collector of Assessments and Ar-
rears, and the amount overpaid, seven hundred and seventy-four 69-10o dollars 
($774.69) has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund 
for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Water Register. 

H. Cohen  	$5 00  
H. Cohen  	io 00 
H. Cohen 	  15 00 
Leila B.

[...]

27 30  

Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 

Margaret D. Fullam 	  5 84 

Total 	  $774 69 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of seven 
hundred and seventy-four 69-too dollars ($774.69) for deposit in the City Treasury to 
the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account" for refunding erroneous and 
over payments of Croton water rents, as per statement submitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller offered the following preamble and resolution relative to the re-

[...]

above described bonds and stock, the sum of one million two hundred and sixty thou-
sand dollars ($1,260,000) for the redemption of the portion of said bonds and stock 
that is held by the public, and to cancel the portion of said bonds and stock amounting 
to seven hundred and eleven thousand eight hundred dollars ($711,800) that is held by 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for the account of the Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City Debt, No. T. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller offered the following preamble and resolution relative to the